

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/30/2023 3:54 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 1018452

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ENVOLVE PHARMACY SOLUTIONS, INC.,

Respondent,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Appellant.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Brett S. Durbin, WSBA No. 35781
Callie A. Castillo, WSBA No. 38214
Daniel A. Kittle, WSBA No. 43340
LANE POWELL LLC
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200
Seattle, WA 98101-2375
Telephone: 206.223.7000
Facsimile: 206.223.7107
*Attorneys for Envolve Pharmacy
Solutions, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Envolve’s Pharmacy Benefit Management Activities.....	5
1. Washington Healthcare Authority Contract	5
2. Envolve Pharmacy Benefit Management Agreement	6
B. Administrative Background.....	9
1. Department Letter Ruling and Audit.....	9
2. Department Administrative Review.....	11
3. Board of Tax Appeals Proceeding	12
C. Judicial Review.....	15
IV. REASONS TO DECLINE REVIEW	16
A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied the Plain Language of RCW 82.04.320 to Envolve’s Facts Consistent with the Statute’s Historical Treatment.....	16
B. No Conflict Exists with a Decision of This Court	21
1. The Opinion does not conflict with the holding in <i>Armstrong</i>	22
2. The Opinion is consistent with the “underlying principle” of <i>Washington</i>	

	<i>Sav-Mor Oil and Rena-Ware</i>	24
3.	This Court’s decision in <i>Supply Laundry</i> has no relation to the issues in this case.	25
C.	The Court of Appeals’ Reaffirmance of the Department’s Decades-Long Administration of the Statute Does Not Present an Issue of Substantial Public Interest That Should Be Decided by This Court.....	28
V.	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 61 Wn.2d 116, 377 P.2d 409 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buchsieb/Dandard, Inc. v. Skagit Cty</i> , 99 Wn.2d 577, 663 P.2d 487 (1983).....	21
<i>Dot Foods, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 166 Wn. 2d 912, 215 P.3d 185 (2009).....	28
<i>Envolve Pharmacy Solutions, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , No. 83563-7-I (Wn. App. Feb. 27, 2023)	1, 18
<i>Factory Mutual Eng’g Ass’n v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 123 Wn.2d 1017, 871 P.2d 600 (1994).....	21
<i>Factory Mutual Engineering Ass’n v. State</i> , No. 15195-2-II, 70 Wn. App. 1057, 1993 WL 13142655 (July 19, 1993)	18, 20, 21
<i>Kruger Clinic Orthopaedics, L.L.C. v. Regence BlueShield</i> , 157 Wn.2d 290, 138 P.3d 936 (2006).....	2, 18
<i>In re Lloyd’s Estate</i> , 53 Wn.2d 196, 332 P.2d 44 (1958).....	27
<i>Ren-Ware Distributors, Inc. v. State</i> , 77 Wn.2d 514, 463 P.2d 622 (1970).....	24
<i>Supply Laundry Co. v. Jenner</i> , 178 Wash. 72, 34 P.2d 363 (1934).....	25, 26, 28

Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue,
96 Wn.2d 785, 638 P.2d 1213 (1982)..... 23

Washington Sav-Mor Oil Co. v. Tax Commission,
58 Wn.2d 518, 364 P.2d 440 (1961)..... 24, 25

Statutes

RCW 48.01.060 18

RCW 82.04.320 *passim*

Other Authorities

RAP 13.4(b)..... 16, 29

RAP 13.4(b)(1)..... 4, 21, 28

RAP 13.4(b)(4)..... 29

RAP 18.17 29

Wellpartner v. Dep't of Revenue,
BTA Dkt. 10-228 (2011)..... 14
